

**GRANTED**

No. 99-312

Supreme Court U.S.

F I L E D

DEC 16 1999

CLERK

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEDRA SHANKLIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
NEXT FRIEND OF JESSIE GUY SHANKLIN,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY  
COUNCIL, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.  
*Product Liability Advisory  
Council, Inc.*  
1850 Centennial Park Dr.  
Suite 510  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300

KENNETH S. GELLER\*  
CHARLES ROTHFELD  
CRAIG ISENBERG  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	(i)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS STATE TORT CLAIMS ASSERTING THAT WARNING DEVICES AT FEDERALLY-FUNDED RAILWAY GRADE CROSSINGS ARE INADEQUATE .....</b></p>	
A. A "Presumption Against Preemption" Is Not Appropriate In This Case .....	3
B. <i>Easterwood</i> Compels Preemption In Cases Where Federal Funds Have Been Authorized For The Installation Of Warning Devices At Railroad Crossings .....	12
C. The Goals Behind The FRSA Are Promoted By Preemption .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) . . . . .	4
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) . . . . .	7
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) . . . . .	12
<i>Armijo v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees &amp; Bartenders Int'l Union Local</i> 54, 468 U.S. 491 (1984) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) . . . . .	7
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	5
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) . . . . .	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) . . . . .	3-5, 7-8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page(s)
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	15
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) . . . . .	2, 5, 7
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) . . . . .	7-8
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) . . . . .	8
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) . . . . .	7
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) . . . . .	4-5, 8
<i>Hester v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Ingram v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 858 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page(s)
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Kennan v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 799, 810 (M.D. Fla. 1989) . . . . .	19
<i>Local 926, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983) . . . . .	12
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) . . . . .	7
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	4, 7-8
<i>Michigan Cannery &amp; Freezers Ass'n v. Agricultural Mktg. &amp; Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984) . . . . .	20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .	7, 20
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991) . . . . .	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Retail Clerk Int'l Ass'n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) . . . . .	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . . . .	3
<i>R.J. Corman R.R. Co. v. Palmore</i> , 999 F.2d 149 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	11
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236, 246-247 (1959) . . . . .	12
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982) . . . . .	11
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Industry, Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) . . . . .	12, 20
<b>STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
23 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	14
23 U.S.C. § 109(e) . . . . .	11, 17
23 U.S.C. § 409 . . . . .	22
49 U.S.C. § 20106 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
23 C.F.R. § 630.102 . . . . .	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page(s)
23 C.F.R. § 630.106(a) . . . . .	17
23 C.F.R. §§ 630.201-630.205 . . . . .	17
23 C.F.R. § 646.204 . . . . .	16
23 C.F.R. § 646.214 . . . . .	14
23 C.F.R. § 646.214(b) . . . . .	18
23 C.F.R. § 646.214(b)(3) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
23 C.F.R. § 646.214(b)(4) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Presumption Against Preemption</i> , ___ GEO. L.J. (forthcoming 2000) . . . . .	5-6
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1194 (1970) . . . . .	11
